tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after completion of this offering. Pro forma net tangible book value per share represents total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by
the number of shares of common stock outstanding, after giving effect to the conversion of all of our outstanding preferred stock into an aggregate of 8,420,939 shares of our common stock. As of
December 31, 2009, the pro forma net tangible book value of our common stock was approximately $3.9 million, or approximately $0.46 per share.

After giving effect to our sale of shares at an assumed initial public offering price of $12.00 per share, which is the mid-point of our filing range, deducting estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions and offering expenses payable by us, and applying the net proceeds from this sale, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of our common stock, as of December 31, 2009, would
have been approximately $30.0 million, or $2.74 per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value to our existing stockholders of $2.28 per share and an immediate
dilution to new investors of $9.26 per share. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $ 12.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2009  $ 0.46
Pro forma as adjusted increase per share attributable to new investors  $ 2.28

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 2.74

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 9.26

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, there will be an increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $2.65 per share and an immediate
dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value to new investors of $8.89 per share based on the assumed initial public offering price per share. A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed initial
public offering price per share would increase or decrease, respectively, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock after this offering by $0.22 per share and increase or
decrease, respectively, the pro forma as adjusted dilution per share of common stock to new investors in this offering by $0.78 per share, in each case calculated as described above and assuming that the
number of shares offered by us and the selling stockholders, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same.

The following table summarizes, as of December 31, 2009, on a pro forma as adjusted basis, the number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us and the average
price per share paid by our existing stockholders and by new investors, based upon an assumed initial public offering price of $12.00 per share and before deducting estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions and offering expenses payable by us.

  Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Average Price
  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   per Share

Existing stockholders   8,420,939   77.1%  $ 70,964,000   70.3%  $ 8.43
New investors   2,500,000   22.9%  $ 30,000,000   29.7%  $ 12.00

Total   10,920,939   100%  $ 100,964,000   100%

The discussion and tables above are based on 8,420,939 shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2009 and exclude:

 • an aggregate of 1,248,205 shares issuable upon the exercise of then outstanding options at a weighted average exercise price of $1.65 per share;

 • an aggregate of 68,201 shares issuable upon the exercise of then outstanding warrants at a weighted average exercise price of $3.67 per share;

23

Table of Contents

 • an aggregate of 694,200 shares reserved for issuance under our 2010 Equity Incentive Plan, subject to increase on an annual basis and subject to increase for shares subject to awards under our

[…]

The pro forma balance sheet data as of December 31, 2009 is unaudited and gives effect to the conversion of all of our preferred stock into our common stock immediately prior to the consummation of
this offering. The pro forma as adjusted balance sheet data as of December 31, 2009 is unaudited and gives effect to (1) the pro forma adjustment above; (2) our receipt of estimated net proceeds of
$26.1 million from this offering, based on an assumed initial public offering price of $12.00 per share, which is the mid-point of our filing range, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and
offering expenses payable by us and (3) the application of $594,000 of our net proceeds from this offering to repay indebtedness under our equipment term loans, as if each had occurred as of December 31,
2009. The pro forma as adjusted summary financial data are not necessarily indicative of what our financial position or results of operations would have been if this offering had been completed as of the
date indicated, nor are these data necessarily indicative of our financial position or results of operations for any future date or period.

  Year Ended December 31,
  2005   2006   2007   2008   2009
  (In thousands, except per share data)

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues  $ 13,827  $ 19,859  $ 25,198  $ 30,697  $ 37,746
Cost of revenues (1)   3,823   5,219   6,379   9,258   11,715

Gross profit   10,004   14,640   18,819   21,439   26,031

Operating expenses
Sales and marketing (1)   5,034   8,098   11,636   12,493   13,506
Research and development (1)   2,129   3,190   3,546   3,640   4,305
General and administrative (1)   3,180   4,199   5,458   6,716   6,339

Total operating expenses   10,343   15,487   20,640   22,849   24,150

Income (loss) from operations   (339)   (847)   (1,821)   (1,410)   1,881
Other income (expense)

Interest expense   (299)   (558)   (439)   (419)   (270)
Other income (expense)   (15)   108   120   28   (358)

Total other expense   (314)   (450)   (319)   (391)   (628)
Income tax expense   (23)   (4)   (16)   (94)   (91)

Net income (loss)  $ (676)  $ (1,301)  $ (2,156)  $ (1,895)  $ 1,162

Net income (loss) per share
Basic  $ (6.69)  $ (10.93)  $ (11.65)  $ (6.45)  $ 3.53
Fully diluted  $ (6.69)  $ (10.93)  $ (11.65)  $ (6.45)  $ 0.13

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic   101   119   185   294   329
Fully diluted   101   119   185   294   9,268

Pro forma net income per share (unaudited) (2)
Basic   $ 0.14
Fully diluted   $ 0.13

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding (unaudited) (2)
Basic   8,476
Fully diluted   9,268

25

Table of Contents

   As of December 31, 2009
  As of December 31,   Pro   Pro Forma
  2005   2006   2007   2008   2009   Forma   As Adjusted
  (In thousands)
   (Unaudited)

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments  $ 1,609  $ 1,942  $ 6,117  $ 3,715  $ 5,931  $ 5,931  $ 31,437
Working capital   (234)   (647)   4,535   3,995   4,973   4,973   30,927
Total assets   6,767   12,228   20,687   19,197   21,919   21,919   47,425
Long-term liabilities   2,719   5,167   5,550   5,950   5,317   5,317   5,171
Total debt (3)   2,675   5,018   4,992   4,471   2,694   2,694   2,100
Total redeemable convertible preferred stock   56,072   58,520   65,964   65,964   65,778   —   —
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ (56,758)  $ (58,046)  $ (60,111)  $ (61,844)  $ (60,466)  $ 5,312  $ 31,412

  Year Ended December 31,
  2005   2006   2007   2008   2009
  (Unaudited; Adjusted EBITDA in thousands)

Operating Data:
Adjusted EBITDA (4)  $ 385  $ 748  $ 103  $ 763  $ 3,206
Recurring revenue customers (5)   6,056   7,940   9,496   10,076   11,003

(1) Includes stock-based compensation expense as follows:

  Year Ended December 31,
  2005   2006   2007   2008   2009
  (In thousands)

Cost of revenues  $ —  $ —  $ 2  $ 19  $ 53
Sales and marketing   —   —   33   60   91
Research and development   —   —   2   4   4
General and administrative   —   6   9   74   80

Total  $ —  $ 6  $ 46  $ 157  $ 228

(2) Reflects the conversion of all of our preferred stock into common stock that will occur immediately prior to the consummation of this offering and the 0.267 for 1 reverse stock split of our common
stock that occurred on April 13, 2010. The calculation of the basic pro forma weighted average shares outstanding (unaudited) consists of the basic weighted average shares outstanding plus the
weighted average preferred shares outstanding, which will convert to common stock in connection with this offering.

(3) Total debt consists of our current and long-term capital lease obligations, current and long-term equipment and term loans, line of credit, interest payable and, as of December 31, 2005 and 2006,